RESOLUTION NO. 1990-84

AUTHORIZING A PERSONAL SERVICES CONTRACT WITH CARL E. GOODWIN FOR CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION SERVICES ON PROJECT 25, TOWER CITY (\$27,500.00 - CAPITAL GRANT OH-03-0062)

WHEREAS, the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority required the performance of certain Contract Administration tasks with regard to the Tower City project; and

WHEREAS, Carl E. Goodwin is a highly qualified Contract Specialist and negotiator; and

WHEREAS, Carl E. Goodwin is willing and able to provide the Contract Administration services required on the basis of a personal services contract.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the General Manager of the Authority be and he is hereby authorized to enter into a personal services contract with Carl E. Goodwin for the provision of Contract Administration services for a period ending February 28, 1991.

Section 2. That Carl E. Goodwin be compensated at the rate of eighteen & 00/100 dollars (\$18.00) per hour not to exceed the sum of twenty-seven thousand five hundred & 00/100 dollars (\$27,500.00).

Section 3. That said amount shall be payable from Capital Grant OH-03-0062.

Section 4. That said contract shall be binding upon and an obligation of the Authority contingent upon compliance by Carl E. Goodwin to the terms of the contract and all applicable laws relating to the contractual obligations of the Authority.

Section 5. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted:	May 15	, 1990
		IMM.
		President
Attest:		
General	Manager/Secretary-1	ireasurer gaga a ga